income (loss), net income (loss) or any other performance measures derived in accordance with U.S. GAAP as measures of operating performance,
operating cash flows or liquidity.

We also believe presenting these non-GAAP results for the twelve months ended March 31, 2021 provides an additional tool for assessing our recent
performance. Such amounts are unaudited and are derived by subtracting the data for the three months ended March 31, 2020 from the data for the year
ended December 31, 2020 and then adding the data for the three months ended March 31, 2021.

Although there are no financial maintenance covenants under the terms of our senior notes, there is a limitation, among other limitations, on certain future
borrowings based on an adjusted leverage ratio or a fixed charge coverage ratio. These ratios are based on financial measures similar to non-GAAP
adjusted EBITDA as presented in this section, but also give pro forma effect to certain events, including acquisitions and savings from cost reduction
initiatives such as facility closures and headcount reductions.

Consolidated
  Three Months   Year   Twelve Months
  Ended   Ended   Ended
  March 31,   December 31,   March 31,
  2021   2020   2020   2021
  (in millions)

Net loss  $ (97.6)  $ (159.9)  $ (573.4)  $ (511.1)
Income tax benefit   (29.5)   (31.4)   (81.1)   (79.2)
Interest income   (0.5)   (2.1)   (4.4)   (2.8)
Interest expense   137.5   149.1   577.8   566.2
Other expense, net   (1.0)   12.5   29.3   15.8
Operating income (loss)  $ 8.9  $ (31.8)  $ (51.8)  $ (11.1)
Adjustments:

Amortization of purchased intangible assets   154.7   157.8   630.5   627.4
Restructuring costs, net   44.4   23.7   88.4   109.1
Equity-based compensation   23.5   23.5   115.0   115.0
Asset impairments   —   —   206.7   206.7
Transaction, transformation and integration costs (1)   15.7   5.4   24.9   35.2
Acquisition accounting adjustments (2)   3.3   5.5   20.6   18.4
Patent claims and litigation settlements   1.5   5.3   16.3   12.5
Executive severance   —   —   6.3   6.3
Depreciation   37.7   41.8   158.3   154.2

Non-GAAP adjusted EBITDA  $ 289.7  $ 231.2  $ 1,215.2  $ 1,273.6

(1) In 2021, primarily reflects transaction costs related to the planned spin-off of the Home Networks business, transformation costs related to
CommScope NEXT and integration costs related to the ARRIS acquisition. In 2020, primarily reflects integration costs related to the ARRIS
acquisition.

(2) In 2021 and 2020, reflects acquisition accounting adjustments related to reducing deferred revenue to its estimated fair value.

Note: Components may not sum to total due to rounding.

33

Reconciliation of Segment Adjusted EBITDA

Segment adjusted EBITDA is provided as a performance measure in Note 7 in the Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements